Total liabilities (859,108,021) (15,167,659) (397,171,065) (262,774,026) (166,595,246) (17,400,025)

Asset-liability gap 46,374,626 (248,276) (41,733,580) 6,695,895 (22,920,621) 21,114,048

31 December 2015

(Expressed in

thousands of Renminbi,

unless otherwise stated) Total

Non-interest

bearing

Less than

three months

(inclusive)

Between

three months

and one year

(inclusive)

Between

one year and

five years

(inclusive)

More than

five years

Total assets 701,628,500 14,224,954 368,265,899 191,815,690 98,662,119 28,659,838

Total liabilities (659,913,547) (13,175,835) (254,632,664) (165,328,242) (205,669,825) (21,106,981)

Asset-liability gap 41,714,953 1,049,119 113,633,235 26,487,448 (107,007,706) 7,552,857

Shengjing Bank Co., Ltd. 71

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

5.6.3.4	 Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The Bank adopts the sensitivity analysis to measure the potential impact on its net profits

and other comprehensive income by the changes in interest rate. The following table sets

out the interest rate sensitivity analysis as at the dates indicated based on the assets and

liabilities as at the same dates:

2016 2015

(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi,

unless otherwise stated)

Increase/

(decrease)

Increase/

(decrease)

Change in profit after taxation

Up 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves 178,702 796,844

Down 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves (178,702) (796,844)

31 December

2016

31 December

2015

(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi,

unless otherwise stated)

Increase/

(decrease)

Increase/

(decrease)

Change in equity

Up 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves (127,828) 161,122

Down 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves 137,426 (117,919)

5.6.3.5	Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The Bank adopts the sensitivity analysis to measure the potential impact on its net profits

by the changes in exchange rate. The following table sets out the exchange rate sensitivity

analysis as at the dates indicated based on the assets and liabilities as at the same dates:

(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi,

unless otherwise stated)

2016 2015

Increase/

(decrease)

Increase/

(decrease)

Change in profit after tax and equity

Up 100 basis points change of foreign exchange rate (11,022) 876

Down 100 basis points change of foreign

exchange rate 11,022 (876)

72 Annual Report 2016

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

5.6.4	 Liquidity Risk Management

Liquidity risk refers to the risk of failure to timely obtain adequate funds at a reasonable cost to

repay debts when due, perform other payment obligations, or satisfy other capital needs in the

ordinary course of business.

In 2016, the Bank paid close attention to the liquidity management pressure caused by the

changes in the macroeconomic and financial situation and realised the importance and

seriousness of liquidity risk management. Thus, it further improved its liquidity management. First,

[…]

Debt securities issued (78,485,436) – (32,816,315) (32,569,121) – (13,100,000)

Others (13,175,835) (13,175,835) – – – –

Total liabilities (659,913,547) (13,175,835) (254,632,664) (165,328,242) (205,669,825) (21,106,981)

Asset-liability gap 41,714,953 1,049,119 113,633,235 26,487,448 (107,007,706) 7,552,857

Notes:

(i)	 For the Group’s loans and advances to customers, the category “Less than three months” as at 31

December 2016 included overdue amounts (net of provision for impairment losses) of RMB2,134 million

(31 December 2015: RMB745 million).

(ii)	 Financial investments included available-for-sale financial assets, held-to-maturity investments and loans

and receivables.

40	 RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(b)	 Market risk (Continued)

(i)	 Interest rate risk (Continued)

(1)	 Repricing risk (Continued)

(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

251Shengjing Bank Co., Ltd.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

40	 RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(b)	 Market risk (Continued)

(i)	 Interest rate risk (Continued)

(2)	 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

31 December

2016

31 December

2015

Change in profit after taxation Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

Up 100 bps parallel shift in yield curves 178,702 796,844

Down 100 bps parallel shift in yield curves (178,702) (796,844)

31 December

2016

31 December

2015

Change in equity Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

Up 100 bps parallel shift in yield curves (127,828) 161,122

Down 100 bps parallel shift in yield curves 137,426 (117,919)

The sensitivity analysis above is based on simplified scenarios. This analysis measures only the

impact of changes in interest rates within one year, showing how annualised net profit or loss and

equity would have been affected by repricing of the Group’s assets and liabilities within the one-year

period. The sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions:

–	 Interest rate movements apply to all financial instruments of the Group;

–	 An interest rate movement of one hundred basis points is based on the assumption of

interest rates movement over the next 12 months;

–	 All assets and liabilities that reprice or mature within three months and after three months